© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2015 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 16]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 22, 2015 Chithirai 9, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2046

## Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## CONTENTS

Pages.
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT
Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Basic Service. .. .. 44

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

### Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Basic Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 27, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (F), 30th March 2015, பங்குனி 16, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2046.]

No. SRO B-30/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service (Section 19 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on the 30th March, 2015.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in the Annexure referred to in Rule 2,-

(1) under the heading "Class-I", under Category 4, under the sub-heading "Miscellaneous Department", the entry "Office of the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "Assistant Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission" in column (2) thereof shall be omitted;

(2) under the heading "Class-III, IV & V" under the sub-heading "Local Fund Audit Department", the entry "Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission" in column (1) and the corresponding entry "Assistant Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission" in column (2) thereof shall be omitted.

P.W.C. DAVIDAR, Principal Secretary to Government.